## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   |  |
|-----------------------|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | Corrective Assignment to correct the Conveying Party Data to remove Electrical & Electronics Ltd. and to remove Coval Art Tec Limited previously recorded on Reel 023438 Frame 0370. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the assignment of its entire interest. |  |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                  | Execution Date |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| Inventum Holland B.V. | 10/09/2009     |

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | Inventum Group B.V. |  |
|-----------------|---------------------|--|
| Street Address: | Generatorstraat 17  |  |
| City:           | Veenendaal          |  |
| State/Country:  | NETHERLANDS         |  |
| Postal Code:    | NL-3903 LH          |  |

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type  | Number  |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | D555412 |

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (612)334-3312

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: dmoore@wck.com

Correspondent Name: Steven M. Koehler

Address Line 1: 900 Second Avenue South, Suite 1400 Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55402

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | M133.12-0001      |
|-------------------------|-------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | Steven M. Koehler |

Total Attachments: 2

source=receiptassign#page1.tif

source=assign#page1.tif

OD \$40.00

PATENT REEL: 023594 FRAME: 0644

PAGE

4/004

Fax Server

O:STEVEN M. KOEHLER COMPAN 300 SECOND AVENUE SOUTH, 5 TE 1400

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

10/29/2009 501001140

| SUBMISSION TYP                                    | E:                                                      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |                |  |
|---------------------------------------------------|---------------------------------------------------------|----------------|----------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:                             |                                                         | ASSIGNMENT     | ASSIGNMENT     |  |
| CONVEYING PAR                                     | TY DATA                                                 |                |                |  |
|                                                   |                                                         | Name           | Execution Date |  |
| Inventum Holland I                                | B.V.                                                    |                | 10/09/2009     |  |
| Electrical & Electro                              | onics Ltd.                                              |                | 10/09/2009     |  |
| Coval Art Tec Limi                                | ted                                                     |                | 10/09/2009     |  |
| Street Address: City: State/Country: Postal Code: | Generatorstraat 17  Veenendaal  NETHERLANDS  NL-3903 LH |                |                |  |
| PROPERTY NUMB                                     | ERS Total: 1                                            |                |                |  |
| Property                                          | Туре                                                    | Num            | ber            |  |
|                                                   |                                                         |                |                |  |

Fax Number:

(612)334-3312

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email:

dmoore@wck.com

Correspondent Name:

Steven M. Koehler

Address Line 1:

900 Second Avenue South, Suite 1400

Address Line 4:

Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55402

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: M13

M133.12-0001

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Steven M. Koehler

Total Attachments: 1 source=assign#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 023594 FRAME: 0645 WHEREAS, Inventum Holland B.V., ("Assignor") a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Netherlands, and having offices at Generatorstraat 17, Veenendaal, The Netherlands, is a co-owner with Electrical & Electronics Ltd., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of China, and Coval Art Tec Limited, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Cyprus, of: (1) US Design Patent No. D555412, granted November 20, 2007 entitled COFFEE BREWING APPARTAUS; (2) US Patent Application No. 11/722,234, filed June 20, 2007 entitled APPARATUS FOR PREPARING A BEVERAGE; (3) US Patent Application No. 11/722,236, filed June 20, 2007 entitled APPARATUS FOR PREPARING A BEVERAGE; and (4) US Patent Application No. 11/722,242, filed June 20, 2007 entitled APPARATUS FOR PREPARING A BEVERAGE; and (4) US Patent Application No. 11/722,242, filed June 20, 2007 entitled APPARATUS FOR PREPARING A BEVERAGE; and (4) US Patent Application No. 11/722,242, filed June 20, 2007 entitled APPARATUS FOR PREPARING A BEVERAGE.

WHEREAS, Inventum Group B.V., ("Assignee") a corporation organized and existing under the laws of The Netherlands, and having offices at Generatorstraat 17, Veenendaal, the Netherlands, is desirous of being a co-owner with Electrical and Electronics Limited and Coval Art Tec Limited and acquiring the right, title and interest in and to said pending applications and registered patent held by Assignor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor transfers its right, title and interest in and to the aforementioned US patent applications and US patent to have and to hold with the same rights as the Assignor had had this Assignment not been made.

Assignor represents to Assignee, its successors and assigns, that it has not and shall not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with this Assignment. Its officers, directors or administrators, will at any time upon request, without additional consideration, but at the expense of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, execute such additional writings and do such additional acts as the Assignee, its successors and assigns, may deem desirable to perfect its enjoyment of this grant, and render all assistance in making application for and obtaining, maintaining, and enforcing the Letters Patent or similar legal, protection on the invention in any and all countries.

| enforcing the Letters Patent or     | similar legal, protection on the         |
|-------------------------------------|------------------------------------------|
| invention in any and all countries. | proceedion on the                        |
| Inventum Holland B.V.               | 09-10-2000                               |
| The first and bever                 | Signature of Witness Date                |
| Signature                           | H C bigunga K<br>Printed Name of Witness |
| Act Cook land                       | Residence of Witness:                    |
| (Print Name)                        | Verendoal                                |
| Director (Title)                    |                                          |

PATENT REEL: 023594 FRAME: 0646

**RECORDED: 12/04/2009**